

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

-----X	:	
IN RE:	:	Civil Action No. 08-259
	:	
SCOTIA DEVELOPMENT LLC., <i>et. al.</i> ,	:	Bankruptcy Case No.
	:	07-20027-C11
Debtors.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
-----X	:	

**APPELLEES MENDOCINO REDWOOD COMPANY, LLC AND
MARATHON STRUCTURED FINANCE FUND L.P.'S OPPOSITION TO
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR REHEARING AND TRANSFER**

HAYNES AND BOONE LLP

John D. Penn
Trey A. Monsour
201 Main Street, Suite 2200
Forth Worth, Texas 76102
Telephone: (817) 348-6610
Facsimile: (817) 348-2300

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Allan S. Brilliant
Brian D. Hail
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
Telephone: (212) 813-8800
Facsimile: (212) 388-3333

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

David Neier
Steven M. Schwartz
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-4193
Telephone: (212) 294-6700
Facsimile: (212) 294-4700

*Counsel to Appellee Mendocino
Redwood Company, LLC*

*Counsel to Appellee Marathon Structured
Finance Fund L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COULD NOT HAVE EXERCISED JURISDICTION OVER THE INDENTURE TRUSTEE'S SEPARATE 507(b) APPEAL.....	4
II. IT IS NOT IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE TO TRANSFER THIS APPEAL.....	6
III. MRC AND MARATHON DID NOT ENGAGE IN GAMESMANSHIP.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bentley v. Gonzales</i> , 194 F. Appx. 200, 2006 WL 2355866 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Billops v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 725 F.2d 1160 (8th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Duran v. Reno</i> , 1998 WL 54611 (S.D.N.Y Feb. 1), <i>aff'd</i> , 165 F.3d 13 (Table), 1998 WL 781167 (2d Cir. 1998)	7-8
<i>FDIC v. McGlamery</i> , 74 F.3d 218 (10th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Folden v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Gioda v. Saipan Stevedoring Co. Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Hajjaoui v. Ashcroft</i> , 96 F. Appx. 243, 2004 WL 1013371 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Hill v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 795 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>In re Carter</i> , 759 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>In re Dep't of Energy Stripper Well Litig.</i> , 206 F.3d 1345 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>In re Exclusive Industries Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1985).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Kolek v. Engen</i> , 869 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Liriano v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>McDonal v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 408 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2005).....	10
